#### MEMORANDUM

FROM: Research Department, Kansas Legislative September 9, 1968
Council

TO: Joint Committee on Legislative Facilities

RE: Electrical Roll Call Equipment - House of Representatives

At the August 26 meeting, the Joint Committee on Legislative Facilities drafted and approved a proposed roll call contract with CEECO and OMIS corporations. The contract was subsequently signed by the Chairman of the Legislative Facilities Committee and transmitted to OMIS and CEECO for their consideration.

Attached is the reply to the Committee and another proposed contract for the 1969 calendar year. The major new provision of the proposal is the addition of the purchase option (Sec. 3).



504 NORTH PARKSIDE AVE. . CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60644 . AC 312/261-8595

September 5, 1968

Mr. Ben F. Barrett Senior Research Assistant The Legislative Council State of Kansas 505 State House Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Mr. Barrett:

We are in receipt of your letter of August 27th, and are sorry that we have to return the contract you sent us unsigned.

The referral to the original contract of 1955 is not acceptable to us as you are actually asking for an extension of the original contract.

We are enclosing herewith a new contract to which we have added the purchase option as we had agreed to by letter and trust that this will meet with your approval. We can see no further difference between your contract and ours except for the reason mentioned in the paragraph above.

I will be very happy to attend your next meeting of the Legislative Council if there is anything more that I can do.

Sincerely yours,

OMIS CORPORATION

Bruce B. Brown

President

Encl. BBB:hk

5. The parties further agree that the agreement entered into on June 28, 1955 was terminated and cancelled and that the provisions of said contract do not apply to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is signed by the Vice-President and Treasurer of the party of the first part and its corporate seal affixed, and by the duly authorized Representatives of the State of Kansas pursuant to authority of the 1968 Kansas Legislature.

COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND ENGINEERING COMPANY

By Vice President

By Treasurer

For the State of Kansas

Chairman, Joint Committee on Legislative Facilities

SEAL



Established 1930

# COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT & ENGINEERING CO.

5646 West Race Avenue — Chicago, Illinois 60644

Telephone: Area Code 312-378-3109

LOADING COILS · COMPENSATORS · INDUCTORS · CABLE TERMINALS

## AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this fifth day of September, 1968, by and between COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND ENGINEERING COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part," and the STATE OF KANSAS, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part,"

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties on June 28, 1955, entered into an agreement for the installation and use of a CEECO electric roll call and sound system and appurtenances in the Chamber of the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas, and

WHEREAS, the party of the first part installed such roll call and sound system in accordance with said agreement and the system has been in continuous operation and use by the party of the second part as provided in said agreement, and

WHEREAS, the party of the first part, pursuant to the terms of said agreement, has elected to cancel the agreement at the end of the 1968 session of the House of Representatives and the parties desire to enter into a new agreement for the 1969 session,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The party of the first part agrees that the party of the second part shall have the right to use the CEECO roll call and sound system and its appurtenances for the calendar year 1969, and the party of the second part agrees to pay for the use of said CEECO roll call and sound system and its appurtenances for the calendar year 1969 the sum of \$3,500.00 payable January 1, 1969.
- and sound system and its appurtenances during the calendar year 1969 and to make necessary repairs for dependable operation of the system without cost to the party of the second part except with respect to any maintenance, damage or repairs which may be caused by accident, carelessness or sabotage or acts of the party of the second part or its agents.
- 3. It is understood that the title and interest in the roll call and sound system and its appurtenances shall remain vested in the party of the first part if the party of the second part does not purchase the said equipment for the computed purchase price of \$25,000.00 before July 1, 1969.
- 4. The parties agree that if they do not purchase the system or enter into a new rental agreement that within ten days after July 1, 1969, the party of the first part shall remove the system and appurtenances from the Chamber of the House of Representatives with the least damage possible to the walls and fixtures in the Chamber of the House of Representatives and that such removal shall be under the direction of the architect of the State of Kansas. All electrical conduits shall remain the property of the State of Kansas.



504 NORTH PARKSIDE AVE. . CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60644 . AC 312/261-8595

November 5, 1968.

Legislative Council State of Kansas 505 State Houes Topeka, Kansas 66612

Att'n: Mr. Ben F. Barrett

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing herewith, in duplicate, proposal for the CEECO Legislative Roll Call System that you are now renting and wish to purchase and update.

You will note that we have made this a total bid with the replacement of the recorder, the voting stations, and the rework of the Bill/Total Display and the Clerks Console.

The only part that could be deffered would be the installation of the new voting stations. This would reduce the sale price by the amount of \$22,018.70 or if rental is desired, then it would reduce the first years rental by \$7,855.12 and the following years rental by \$1,841.27.

We trust the enclosed proposal will warrant your consideration and that we may have your valued order for same.

Very truly yours,

OMIS CORPORATION

President

BBB:hj
Encl.



#### Established 1930

## COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT & ENGINEERING CO.

5646 West Race Avenue — Chicago, Illinois 60644

Telephone: Area Code 312-378-3109

LOADING COILS . COMPENSATORS . INDUCTORS . CABLE TERMINALS

November 5, 1968

TO: State of Kansas

FOR: One CEECO Legislative Voting & Sound System for the House

#### RECORDER

- 1 CEECO Model 924 with two punch leads to replace present unit. Bill identification to provide
  - l Alpha designation
  - 4 Numeric Columns

## VOTING STATIONS

130 Model 934-CP w/lock to replace present stations
4 Button - YES-NO-PNV-PAGE

#### MAIN DISPLAY BOARDS

Present boards to remain

## BILL/TOTAL DISPLAY

Boards to be rewired to

- 1 Alpha and 4 Numeric Matrix for Bill No. in Yellow
- 3 Numeric Matrix Assemblies for Yes in Green
- 3 " " No in Red
- 3 " " PNV in White

#### CHIEF CLERK'S CONTROL BOARD

1 Alpha and 4 Numeric Controls for Nill No. Rest on panel to remain the same

#### EQUIPMENT CABINETS

Reworked to provide proper information and to hook-up new equipment.

#### CEECO TO FURNISH

Engineering and necessary drawings
Staff engineer for consultation as needed
Necessary cable and cabling information
One weeks final installation supervision
Final test and approval

## STATE TO FURNISH

Electrical contractor to install equipment, hook-up wiring Carpenter to cut and rework desks and mount new stations Assistance from State Architect's Office Appointment of 1 man with complete authority

## GUARANTEE

CEECO's standard guarantee of 5 years on material and workmanship as long as equipment is subject to normal use.

## DELIVERY

Guaranteed delivery by October 15, 1969 based on present vendor schedules and factory production schedules if order is received by March 15, 1969. Final test and inspection by December 15, 1969 if electrical contractor has completed installation by November 15, 1969.

## PRICE

Purchase price for new recorder, new stations as rework of Bill/Total Displays and Control Plus unpaid balance on present system	nd	\$49,617.35 _25,000.00
Delivered to job site, not installed Less allowance for equipment being replaced		74,617.35 2,617.35 \$72,000.00
Rental Price		Ψ12,000.00
First year's rental of new recorder, new station and rework of Bill/Total Displays and Control	ıs	
without installation Plus balance due on present system		\$16,931.92
Following years, per year, includes		\$39,314.57
maintenance and forms		\$ 5,116.71
Rental Price Including present Voting & Sound System		
First year Following years, per year, includes		\$16,931.92
maintenance and forms		\$ 8,366.71

Vice President & General Manager

Accept	ted						
State By	of	Kansas		1 8	8 9		
ate						-	